CHAPTER 269.

[S. F. No. 350.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE ACQUIRING OF SITE FOR A PUBLIC BUILD-ING IN THE CITY OF MANKATO, IN BLUE EARTH COUNTY; TO CEDE TO THE UNITED STATES JURISDICTION THEREIN, AND TO EXEMPT THE SITE SO ACQUIRED FROM TAXATION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

SECTION 1. That the consent of the state of Minnesota is hereby given to acquire a site and to erect a building thereon for the accommodation of the United States courts, post office and other government offices in the city of Mankato, in the state of Minnesota, as provided by an act of congress entitled "An act to provide for the purchase of a site and the erection of a public building thereon, at Mankato, in the state of Minnesota," appproved January twenty-seventh (27th), eighteen hundred and ninety one (1891.)

SEC. 2. Exclusive jurisdiction is hereby ceded to the United States over the site so acquired and the structures erected thereon, during the time the United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of the state of Minnesota, and the service of civil process therein, and the same shall be and remain exempt from taxation by the state of Minnesota while so owned or held by the United States for the purposes aforesaid.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1891.

CHAPTER 270.

[H. F. No. 1262.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ST. VINCENT TO INCUR AN INDEBTEDNESS AND EXPEND A SUM, NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$600), FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES AND TO ISSUE WARRANTS FOR THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of trustees of the village of St. Vincent are hereby authorized and empowered to incur an indebtedness and to expend a sum, not to exceed the sum of six hundred dollars (\$600), for the purpose of paying the necessary expenses of circulating petitions, paying for printing, legal services and all other necessary expenses in connection with taking the necessary steps to hold and carry on an election for the removal of the county seat of Kittson county to